ACT 18

H.B. NO. 496

A Bill for an Act Relating to Petty Misdemeanors.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 701-107, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by amending subsection (4) to read as follows:

''(4) A crime is a petty misdemeanor if it is so designated in this Code or in a statute other than this Code enacted subsequent thereto, or if it is defined by a statute other than this Code [which] that provides that persons convicted thereof may be sentenced to imprisonment for a term [of which the maximum is less than one year.] not to exceed thirty days."

SECTION 2. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed and stricken. New statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved April 20, 2005.)